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Ticker : TRU
Hufeanuariissuda (Auiu) 591
yar1Ran (Fruuam) 2,895
YAAIRaIA (US$Sm) 88.2
3-mth Avg Daily Turnover (&) 2.95
SET INDEX 1,662.03
Free float (%) 25.95
Major Shareholders : %
nsenaanylan 73.51
CITIBANK NOMINEES SINGAPORE 473
PTE LTD-S.A PBG CLIENTS SG ’
Key Indicators
ROE - annualised (%) 53
Net cash (THB m): 199
NTA/shr (THB): 53
Interest cover (x): nm
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Performance
52-week High/Low THB 6.40/THB 4.90
1m 3-mth 6-mth 1+yrs  YTD

Absolute (%) -58 -140 -109 154 -13.0
Relative (%) 6.7 151  -204 234 -276
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TRU — Summary Earnings Table

FYE: Dec 31 (THB m) 2012 2013 2014F 2015F 2016F
Revenue 3,500 3,138 2,320 2,652 2,782
EBITDA 716 475 293 456 511
Recurring Net Profit 556 354 165 321 369
Net profit 556 354 165 321 369
EPS(Bt) 1.13 0.72 0.28 0.54 0.62
EPS growth (%) 198.5 (36.4) (61.1) 94.7 14.8
DPS (Bt) 0.60 0.20 0.14 0.27 0.31
PER 4.3 6.8 17.5 9.0 7.8
EV/EBITDA (x) 2.6 45 9.2 5.7 4.9
Div Yield (%) 12.2 4.1 2.8 55 6.4
P/BV(X) 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.8
Net Gearing (%) Netcash  Netcash Netcash Netcash Netcash
ROE (%) 20.0 11.7 5.3 9.9 10.7
ROA (%) 16.2 9.4 4.4 8.1 8.9

Cons. Net Profit (THB m) - - - - -
Source: Company reports and MBKET.

SEE APPENDIX | FOR IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES AND ANALYS T CERTIFICATIONS
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Figure 1 : Quarterly earnings (Btmn)

3Q14 2Q14 %QoQ 3Q13 %YoY IM14 %YoY 9M/14F
Sales 563 505 11% 759 -26% 1,664 -33% 72%
Other Income 29 36 -18% 38 -23% 103 -23% 70%
COGS 427 413 3% 613 -30% 1,313 -33% 70%
Depreciation & amortisation 42 40 4% 32 30% 119 23% 95%
Gross profit 94 52 81% 114 -17% 232 -47% 72%
Gross margin (%) 16.7% 10.3% - 15.0% - 13.9% - -
SG&A 76 78 -2% 72 6% 222 -3% 74%
SG&A/sales (%) 13.5% 15.4% - 9.5% - 13% - -
EBITDA 90 51 77% 112 -20% 233 -47% 79%
EBITDA margin (%) 16% 10% - 15% - 14% - -
Interest expenses 0 0 3% 0 -26% 1 30% nm.
Equity income 4 9 -61% 7 -47% 19 -59% 57%
Net profit 44 18 139% 71 -39% 114 -64% 69%
EPS (Bt) 0.07 0.03 139% 0.12 -39% 0.19 -64% 69%

Source: Company reports and MBKET estimates.

Figure 2: TRU forward PER
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Figure 3: Thai vehicle production, domestic sales and exports
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INCOME STATEMENT (Btmn)
FY December

Revenue

EBITDA

Depreciation & Amortisation
Operating Profit (EBIT)
Interest (Exp) / Inc
Associates

One-offs

Pre-Tax Profit

Tax

Minority Interest

Net Profit

Recurring Net Profit

Revenue Growth %

EBITDA Growth (%)

EBIT Growth (%)

Net Profit Growth (%)
Recurring Net Profit Growth (%)
Tax Rate %

CASH FLOW (Btmn)
FY December

Profit before taxation
Depreciation

Net interest receipts / (payments)
Working capital change

Cash tax paid

Others (inc. exceptional items)
Cash flow from operations
Capex

Disposals / (purchases)
Others

Cash flow from investing
Debt raised / (repaid)

Equity raised / (repaid)
Dividends (paid)

Interest payments

Others

Cash flow from financing
Change in cash

2013

3,138
475
1M1
364

1
56

2013

418
11

1
122
(54)
(33)
566
(521)
0

14
(507)
20
(17
(295)
1

0
(292)
(233)

2014F

2,320
293
125
167

0
34
0

26.1)
38.3)
54.0)
53.4)
53.4)
15.0

2014F

201
125

(200)
108
1
(98)
0

0

20
32

Source: Company reports and MBKET estimates.
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2015F

2,552
456
130
326

0
65
0
391
59
11
32
32

10.0
55.8
94.7
94.7
94.7
18.0

2015F

391
130

2016F

2,782
511
135
376

0
72
0
448
68
1"
369
369

9.0
12.0
154
14.8
14.8
18.0

2016F

448

BALANCE SHEET (Btmn)

FY December

Fixed Assets

Other LT Assets

Cash / ST Investments
Other Current Assets
Total Assets

ST Debt

Other Current Liabilities
LT Debt

Other LT Liabilities
Minority Interest
Shareholders' Equity
Total Liabilities-Capital

Share Capital (mn)
Gross Debt / (Cash)
Net Debt / (Cash)
Working Capital
BVPS

RATES & RATIOS
FY December

Gross margin %
EBITDA Margin %
Op. Profit Margin %
Net Profit Margin %
ROE %

ROA %

Net Margin Ex. El %
Dividend Cover (x)
Interest Cover (x)
Asset Turnover (x)
Asset / Debt (x)
Debtors Turn (days)
Creditors Tumn (days)
Inventory Turn (days)
Net Gearing %

Debt / EBITDA (x)
Debt / Market Cap (x)

2013

1,821
724
298
790

3,632

10
396
14
60
100
3,053
3,632

492
23
(275)
394
6.20

2013

16.2
143
11.0
10.7
117
94
10.7
36
301.5
0.9
7.6
92.3
777
320
Net cash
0.0
0.0

2014F

1,895
757
330
860

3,843

54
421
7

60
1M1
3,119
3,843

591
131
(199)
439
5.28

2014F

13.8
11.9
6.8
6.7
5.3
44
6.7
2.0
nm
0.6
6.3
97.2
794
40.3
Net cash
0.4
0.0

TRU

2015F 2016F
1,965 2,030
822 894
382 370
885 912
4,054 4,206
34 1
431 445
48 1
60 60
122 133
3,358 3,566
4,054 4,206
591 591
83 1
(299) (369)
454 467
5.68 6.04
2015F 2016F
16.7 18.1
16.7 17.2
11.9 12.7
117 12.4
9.9 10.7
8.1 8.9
117 12.4
2.0 2.0
nm nm
0.6 0.7
7.1 8.3
944 89.2
778 744
389 37.2
Netcash  Net cash
0.2 0.0
0.0 0.0
%1 3 27N 8
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APPENDIX . TERMS FOR PROVISION OF REPORT, DISCLOSURES AND DISCLAIMER S
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and Exchange Commission

LIUAWN: L3N Kim Eng Vietnam Securities a1 (“KEVS”) (luayryimiaait 71/UBCK-GP) asluaunyimetinie’lé The State Securities Commission of
Vietnam

fga9n4: KESHK (Central Entity No: AAD284) nelsinniuing The Securities and Futures Commission

AULRE: L3 Kim Eng Securities India Private afin (“KESI”) Lﬂumummm The Nanonal Stock Exchange of India Limited (aang L‘Uﬁlum‘ﬂ‘w INF/INB
231 452435) WAy Bombay Stock Exchange (@mwvmﬂumfﬂw INF/INB 011452431) snmﬂmﬂimm@mﬂumlmm Securities and Exchange Board of
India a3l KESI lfamneidaniy SEBI Uszinn 1 Merchant Broker (@mm”mﬂumw INM 000011708)

Au3g*1: Maybank KESUSA Wiuasndnilafueumin waragnieliinisiniuguaes FINRA - Broker ID 27861

Aang1: Maybank KESL (aanzilleuan? 2377538)duan@niliiueynin uazegnalinisiihiuguates The Financial Services Authority
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Definition of Ratings (For MayBank Kim Eng Thailand)

Maybank Kim Eng Research uses the following rating system:

BUY Return is expected to be above 10% in the next 12 months (excluding dividends)
TRADING BUY/TAKE PROFIT Return is expected to be between - 10% to +10% in the next 12 months (excluding dividends).
SELL Return is expected to be below -10% in the next 12 months (excluding dividends)

Applicability of Ratings

The respective analyst maintains a coverage universe of stocks, the list of which may be adjusted according to needs. Investment ratings are only
applicable to the stocks which form part of the coverage universe. Reports on companies which are not part of the coverage do not carry investment ratings
as we do not actively follow developments in these companies.

Some common terms abbreviated in this report (where they appear):

Adex = Advertising Expenditure FCF = Free Cashflow PE = Price Earnings

BV = Book Value FV = Fair Value PEG = PE Ratio To Growth

CAGR = Compounded Annual Growth Rate FY = Financial Year PER = PE Ratio

Capex = Capital Expenditure FYE = Financial Year End QoQ = Quarter-On-Quarter

CY = Calendar Year MoM = Month-On-Month ROA = Return On Asset

DCF = Discounted Cashflow NAV = Net Asset Value ROE = Return On Equity

DPS = Dividend Per Share NTA = Net Tangible Asset ROSF = Return On Shareholders’ Funds
EBIT = Earnings Before Interest And Tax P = Price WACC = Weighted Average Cost Of Capital
EBITDA = EBIT, Depreciation And Amortisation P.A. = Per Annum YoY = Year-On-Year

EPS = Earnings Per Share PAT = Profit After Tax YTD = Year-To-Date

EV = Enterprise Value PBT = Profit Before Tax
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